

### 472-2016 ADDENDUM 1

WAVERLEY STREET UNDERPASS AT CN MILE 3.89 RIVERS SUB: CONTRACT 1- PRELIMINARY UNDERGROUND WORKS AND SECURITY FENCING

**URGENT** 

PLEASE FORWARD THIS DOCUMENT TO WHOEVER IS IN POSSESSION OF THE BID OPPORTUNITY

ISSUED: October 21, 2016 BY: Mike Gaudreau TELEPHONE NO. 204-477-5381

THIS ADDENDUM SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO THE BID OPPORTUNITY AND SHALL FORM A PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

Please note the following and attached changes, corrections, additions, deletions, information and/or instructions in connection with the Bid Opportunity, and be governed accordingly. Failure to acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in Paragraph 10 of Form A: Bid may render your Bid non-responsive.

## **PART B – BIDDING PROCEDURES**

Revise: **B3. SITE INVESTIGATION** to read:

B3.1 Further to C3.1, the Bidder may view the Site without making an appointment, excluding the private lands currently owned by Grant Memorial Baptist Church/Linden Christian School (Linden) within which the security fence will be constructed. Be aware, the City's

intention is to obtain a temporary construction easement as delineated on the Drawings on these private lands. The temporary construction easement will not be in place during

the Bid Opportunity.

B3.2 The Bidder is advised that a non-mandatory Site investigation will be held to provide

Bidders access to the Linden property. Bidders are to meet at the south east corner of the school yard on the public sidewalk on October 21, 2016 at 11:00 a.m. Parking is not available in the Linden school property. No additional Site visits to the private lands will

be permitted.

B3.3 The Bidder shall not be entitled to rely on any information or interpretation received at the

Site investigation unless that information or interpretation is the Bidder's direct

observation, or is provided by the Contract Administrator in writing.

# PART D - SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS

Revise: **D17. COMMENCEMENT** to read:

D17.1 The Contractor shall not commence any Work until he/she is in receipt of a letter of intent from the Award Authority authorizing the commencement of the Work.

- D17.2 The Contractor shall not commence any Work on the Site until:
  - (a) the Contract Administrator has confirmed receipt and approval of:
    - (i) evidence of authority to carry on business specified in D9;
    - (ii) evidence of the workers compensation coverage specified in C6.15;
    - (iii) the Safe Work Plan specified in D10;

- (iv) evidence of the insurance specified in D11;
- (v) the performance security specified in D12;
- (vi) the Subcontractor list specified in D13;
- (vii) the equipment list specified in D14;
- (viii) the detailed work schedule specified in D15;
- (ix) the Environmental Protection Plan specified in D16; and
- (x) the security clearances specified in Part F.
- (b) The Contractor has attended a pre-construction meeting with the Contract Administrator, or the Contract Administrator has waived the requirement for a pre-construction meeting prior to commencement.
- (c) Be aware that portions of the Site are located on or involve access to CN property. A crossing agreement application has been submitted to CN, which includes a request for construction access through the CN property. It is anticipated that the agreement will be in place by December 6, 2016. No Work on CN property shall commence until the crossing agreement between CN Railway and the City is in place, unless otherwise indicated by the Contract Administrator.
- D17.2.1 The Contractor shall commence the Work on the Site within seven (7) Working Days of receipt of the letter of intent unless an alternate commencement on the Site has been approved by the Contract Administrator.
- D17.3 Work on the Linden Christian School yard shall not commence until the Contract Administrator confirms that arrangements have been made for access and/or possession. The City of Winnipeg is anticipating agreements will be in place by January 27, 2017.
- D17.4 The City intends to award this Contract by December 2, 2016.
- D17.5 If the actual date of award is later than the intended date, the dates specified for Substantial Performance, and Total Performance will be adjusted by the difference between the aforementioned intended and actual dates.

### PART E - SPECIFICATIONS

Add: E18.1 Description

E18.1.2 Record drawings for the 900 mm Prestressed Concrete Cylinder Pipe Wilkes Avenue Feedermain are provided in Appendix C – Reference Drawings.

Add: **E26.1** Description

(b) Record drawings for the 1350 mm monolithic Land Drainage Sewer are provided in Appendix C – Reference Drawings.

## **APPENDICES**

Add: Appendix C – Reference Drawings